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API Number;

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. P it conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the s pecified permi

xa CHIOTCEIMENE aCNon

CONDITIONS

1. This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers
(USACE). Through this pemmit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed

2. Ifthe operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator
shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply
with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
the operator drill more than one hundred (100) fest below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty
(20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void. ‘

3. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum
density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordande with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R_19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator

shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any
of the users who may have requested such analyses.

7. 24 hours prior to the initiation of the wmpleﬁon process the operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

8. During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to
the chief or his designee immediately.

9. If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or
well work on a well, the well operator o its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident,

10. During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas
inspector shall be notified within 24 hours.

07/16/2021



API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS T

11. The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of
their occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling,
completion of any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by
sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov.
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Report Time:  Thursday, December 03, 2020 517: 12 PM

Well: County = §1 Permit = 00505

COUNTY Pﬁm w(_ousmct QUAD_75
Glen Easien

FT O_BEF O_AFT NGL_BEF NGLAFT P_BEF VLBEF PAFT TLAFT GH_P_BEF BHPAFT G_MSRO_EY
0 ) 0 "as 4

msxmos Marshal 505 Meada

Completion Information:
SPUD_ O T DATUM FELD DEEPLSY F3 F
2_GroundLeve! Unnamed Prics Fm & equvs Price Frn € g

AP CMP_DT
AT081008C8 7/17/1963 6/10/1963
PeyfShowiWater Information:

p CMP_p VITY PR

There ia no Production Gas data for this wrell
There is no Production Oil dats for this well ™ scme operators may have reportsd NGL under Ot

There ls no Production NGL data for thls well ** some operators may have reported NGL under Off

Thare is no Production Water data for this wall

There bs no Wireline (E-Log) data for this well

| B ey

There Is no Semple data for this wel!
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RoportTime:  Thursday, December 03, 2020 5 17.37 PM

Well: County = 51 Permit = 00616

There ia no Production Gas data for this well

Thero Is no Production Ol dats for this well ** some operators may have reported NGL under Ol
There Is no Production NGL data for this well ** some operators may hava repcried NGL under O
There ks no Production Water data for this vell

There is no Sample data for this wal!



WV Gedlogical & Economic Survey Well: County = 51 Permit = 00827 Repori Timo:  Thursday, December 03, 2020 5:8 58 PM

Well Re ment Information: Reass! From
Iﬁﬁ.ﬁ OLD_PERIT NEW_COUNTY m_ﬁﬁ_l
S\ TOIO 51 2

There is no Bottom Hole Location data for this well
Ownar Information:
AP} CVP_D

NG - VEAR 5 TR TG T
4705100827 Perkins OF and Gas, bnc. 1999 a7 6 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 O & 12 110
4705100827 Perans O3 and Gas, Ioc. 2001 817 66 &2 4 6 8 & 0 72 0 6 8 K
100827 Perking OF and Ga3, lnc. 2002 60 8 S5 74 51 4 5 € 15 15 0 &£ w0
4705100827 Perkins O and Gas, Inc. 2003 $% 77 3 6 51 6 & M 2 & 20 0 R
4705100827 Peskins Od 2nd Gas, Inc. 2004 W 73 8 % 8 N0 0 55 28 13 64 96 60
4705100827 Peskins O and Ga3, lac. 2005 638 25 % 6 & & & 0 W MU & B 7
4705100827 Perkins Od and Gas. bnc. 2006 815 2 54 €@ € ¢ & & & 8 70 6 5N
100827 O4ard Gas, Inc. 2007 435 26 10 3 33 72 48 X 41 32 3B 42 18
4705100827 Peskina O and Gas, Inc. 2008 603 48 3D M4 WU 58 N R 6 4 N R 448
4705100827 Perking 01 2nd Ga, inc. 2009 1005 65 6 77 € 6 o 9 9 & o4 o1 78
4705100827 Peskiny O 2nd Gas, Inc. 2010 29 6 6 5 78 61 6 70 63 6 100 8 S8
4705100827 Peridns O and Gas, Inc. 201 1043 73 72 %6 60 105 93 & 74 81 & 79 10
4705100327 Perkina O3 and Gas, Inc. 2012 1205 63 106 103 996 92 100 83 75 109 19 105 105
4705100827 Perkins O and Gay, Inc. 2013 119 151 68 & 63 12 @ 78 M5 108 12 112 108
4705100827 Perkis OF and Gas, Inc. 2014 1229 %0 96 74 111 18 114 12 106 108 101 108
4705100827 Periir O and Gas, tne. 2015 1196 125 95 39 81 73 6 1T 154 102 119 16 15
4705100627 Perkirs O end G23, Inc. 2015 1231 63 @ 12 S5 113 84 100 9 108 115 112 118
4705100827 Perking O3 and Gas, Inc. 2017 2130 214 102 168 168 174 170 20 128 218 200 R
4705100327 Periins 01 2nd Gas, Inc. 2018 106 27 53 7 71 63 95 105 101 105 88 162 105
4705100327 _Perking O3 3nd Gas, tne. 2019 9 4 3 105 102 9 92 6 %
Production Ofl Information: gy#es in Bgz * some operalors may have reported NGL under ON
AP PROGUCING \YOR PRD_) ANN_OIL JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP NOV 0C
4705100827 Perking 0 and Gas, Inc. 1999 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0 ¢ o0 0
100327 Peridns O and Gas, Inc. 2001 0 ¢ 0 0 ¢ 0 ¢ 0 ¢ ¢ o O
4705100827 Periing 04 end Ga3, Inc. 2002 6 0 8 O ¢ 0 ¢ ¢ o ¢ o o
4705100327 Periim O and Gas, Inc. 2003 ¢ 0 0 0 o ¢ 0 ¢ 0 ¢ 0 O
100827 Perkin OF and Gas, Inc. 2004 6 0 0 O o 6 0 6 0 o o0 o
4705100327 Perkins O and Gas, Inc. 2005 ¢ o 0 o 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0
4705100627 Perkin 03 and Gas, inc. 2006 6 ¢ 6 0 0 © 0 0 0 0 0 O O
4705100027 Perxins 01 and Gas, Inc. 2007 3 0 0 0 ¢ ¢ 0 0 0 ¢ O 3
4705100027 Perkr O and Qas, Inc. 2008 6 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0 06 0 ©0 0 O
4705100327 Peskdns O3 and Gas, inc. 2009 6 0 0 O ¢ 0 0 8 0 0 © O
100627 Perkins G and Gas, Inc. 2018 6 0 0 0 6 0 6 0 0 o 6 o0
4705100027 Peridns Od and Gas, trc. 2018 ¢ ¢ 0 ©0 ¢ ¢ 0 0 06 0 0 ¢ o
4705100827 Perkins 04 and Gas, nc. 2012 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0 0 ¢ o
4705100327 Perkins Od and Gas, Inc. 2013 s 6 0 © ¢ 0 5 06 0 0 0 O
4705100827 Porkiy 04 and Gas. lnc. 2014 o 0 0 © ¢ ¢ 0 0 0 © o ©
100827 Perkin O and Gas, lnc. 2015 e ¢ 0 © ¢ 9 0 ¢ 0 o o© o
4705100827 Perkns OF and Gas. c. 2018 7 7
4705100327 Perkins OF and Gag, inc. 2097 [
4705100827 Perkim O 2nd Gas, bnc. 2018 0 0 o 0 ©6 ¢ o0 0 ¢ 0 o ¢ ©
4705100827 Perking 04 and Gas, tnc. 2019 o o 6_ ¢ 0 6 6 0 o o
some of have O
PR SEP
[]
[
]
[]
[

There s no Wireline (E-Log) data for this well § [ g
There Is no Plugging data for this wel 35 32> ]
There is no Sample data for this well .‘?..g P~ 9»(%
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Ropori Time:  Thurscay. December 03, 2020 5.19:2 PM

Well: County = 61 Permit = 01217

WV Geologieal & Economic Survey.

Comment: -/~ Muitiple dog legs
Thete is no Pay data for this well
There Is no Production Gas data for this well
There is no Production Ofl data for this vell ** some operators may have reported NGL under Ot
There Is no Production NGL data for this well ™" some operetors may have reportsd NGL under Ol

There Is no Production Water data for this well
There i no Stretigraphy data for this well
There is no Wireline (E-Log) data for this well

There i no Plugging data for this well
There s no Sample data for this well
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RepartTimo:  Thursaay, Docember 03. 2020 51953 PM

Well: County = 61 Permit = 01218

WV Geological 8 Econemic Sunvey:

There Is no Pay data for this well

There Is no Production Gas data for this well
There is no Production Oil data for this well ** some operators may hava raportad NGL under Ol
Thare Is no Production NGL data for this well ** some operators may have reported NGL under OF)

Thero Is no Production Water data for ths well
There is no Stratigraphy data for this well
There Is no Wirefine (E-Log) daia for this well
There Is no Plugging data for this vrel)
There s no Sample data for this wel!
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WV Gectogical & Economic Survey.

Well: County = §1 Permit = 01848

RoporiTime:  Thursday, Docember 03, 2020 4:00.51 PH

There is no Pay data for this wall

Production Gas Information: (Volumes In
AP PRODUCING._( ) ANN_GAS JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP WOV OCH
4705101848 _EQT 2013 e_©¢ o0 o0 o ¢ © © © o0 o0 o o

** some operators ma hworoﬂodNGLundcron
NH_O ES MAR APR JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT
: 0 0 o o

Production NGL Information: (Volumas in BbY) ** some tors have NGL undes O3
PROOUCING_OPERATOR PRD_YEAR JUN SUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DCW

4705101348 EQT Producton 2038 ¢ _0 0 ©0 © o0 o © o0 © o0 o ¢

Production Water information: (Volumes in Gallons)

lm :mm_:m;ﬂm: ,?;WL_ ANN_WIR JAN FED MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCI NOV ﬁl

£705101345_EQIT Producton 2018 6 6 _© o0 ©6 o0 o6 0 o o ©o o o

There ks no Stratigraphy data for this well
There is no Wirefine (E-Log) data for this well
There s no Plugging data for this wel

There Is no Sample data for this well




WV Geological & Economic Survey.

Well: County = 81 Permit = 01847

There Is no Pay data for this well

Production Gas Information: (Volumes in M
AP X )_YEAR ANN_GAS JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUM JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DCM
4705101 2018 0 _0 0 6 _0 0 o o o_0 o0 (] (]

Production Oil

Production NGL {nformation: (Volumes In ** some operators may have reported NGL under Ot
|f PROGUCING_OPERATOR mnjﬁm"l\m_"'m %‘F&'ﬁ_ﬁﬂ ﬁ% JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOW ocul
4705101847 _EQV Productsn 2018 6 0 0 o0 o0 o6 6 © o o o 0 o

Production Wal
AP{ PRO

ormation:
UCING_OPERATOR PRD Y

4705101847 €T ProduckonCompany
There ks no Stratigraphy data for this well
There is no Wirefine (E-Lopg) data for this well

There Is no Piugging dats for this vrell
There is no Samplo data for this wall
e
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Repcrd Time:  Thursday. December 03, 2020 4.01:18 PM



WV Geologicat & Econormic Survey:

Well: County = 51 Permit = 01858 ReportTima: Thursday, December 03, 2020 35845 P

D LAT_DD
175 _38.781808

There {3 no Stratigraphy data for this well
There is no Wireline (E-Log) data for this well
There is no Plugging data for this well

There is no Sample date for this well




WV Geclogical 8 Econom Survey.

Well: County = 61 Permit = 01860

Report Time:  Thursday, December 03, 2020 3.59.50 PW

LON_00  UTWME UTMN
1673 -80 738643 523418 44035613

There is no Stratigraphy data for this well
There Is no Wireline (E-Log) data for this well

There is no Plugging data for this well
There is no Semple data for this wafl
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WV Geological & Economic Survey.

Location Information: 8
COUNTY PER

Well: County = §1 Permit = 01866

TON_0D _ LAT_DO
1 80717005 3573017

Repori Time:  Thursday, Docemiber 03, 2020 400.22 PM

There Is no Pay data for this well

Production Gas Information: (Volumes in M

PRODUCING_OPERATOR PRO_VEAR ANN_ R MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT
4705101368 EQT Production 2018 6 0 o o ¢ o © ¢ ¢ o o @& o
AF

There ts no Stratigraphy data for this viell

There is no Wireline (E-Log) data for this wel)
There ts no Plugging data for this well

There Is no Sample data for this well
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WV Geologicat & Economiz Suvey: Well: County = 61 Permit = 30404 Report Time: Thursday, December 03, 2020 5'17:54 PM
Location Information:  Vje
TSR T

There Is no Bottom Hole Location data for this well
Owner Information:

There is no Production Gas data for this well

There Is no Production Oil data for this well ** some operators may have reported NGL under Off
There is no Production NGL data for this well *” some aperators may have reporled NGL under Olf
There Is no Production Water data for this well

APT X FR_GUALITY
4705130404 Orighal Loc uridentifedcodl  Wel Record 550 Rescnatie
30404 Original Loc coal Wel Record
2 Original Lac | coal Wel Record 900 Ressonable
4705130404 Original Loc Buffo Seftst Cow R Wel Record 1220 Reascratie
Original Loc M: S; Well Record 1315 Rossonatie
4705130404 Original Loc Salt Sands (un&Y)  Wel Record 635 Resscnatle
4705130404 Original Loe Maxion Wel Record 1205 Reascnable
Original Loc Big Ume ‘Wel Record 1930 Reascnatie
4705130404 Original Loc Biglnjon (oK) Wl Record 2025 Resscnabie
4705130404 Original Lo Gordon Sray Well Record 2877 Ressonatie
4708130401 Original Loe_Gorden Wel Record 2000 Ressonatie
There is no Wireline (E-Log) data for this well
Pilugging Information:
PLG DT D
4705130404 10/371958
There is no Sample data for this well
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WV Geologica) & Economic Survey.

Well: County = 61 Permit = 30407

Report Time:  Thuraday, December 03, 2020 5:18:10 PM

There is no Production Gas data for this well

There Is no Production Off data for this well " some operators may have reported NGL under Ol

There ks no Production NGL data for this well ** soma operators may have reported NGL under Ol
There Is no Production Water data for this wel)

There Is no Sample data for this wel

: 9
o > O
2 = %3
35 o.m
83 —= of
§.:§ © <
3z = v
§2 =R 9
25 @
S



WV Geciogical & Economit Survey:

Well: County = 51 Permit = 30441 Report Tne:  Thursday. December 03. 2020 51625 PR

0 UTME  UTMN
483 S237706 44018532

Owner Information:

AP CMP_DOT  SUFFIX STATUS  SURF UM CO_NUM SE LEASE_NUM MINERAL_OWN OPERATOR_AT_COMPLETION PROP_VD PROP_ _FMA TFM_EST_PR
4705130441  8/7/1904 Orignal Loc  Conpisted Joseph Stadier 1 2882 uninexm Manutacturess Light & Heat Co.
4705130448 6/9/1914 Drlied Doeper Completed Joseph Shatier 3 L1279 2882 urdmov HManufacturers Light & Hesl Co.
4705130441 428/1915 ted_Joseph Statier 3 L1279 2832 _unknovm Henutacturers Light & Heal Co.
Completion Information;
CMP_OT SPUD_OT ELEV DATUM FIELD DEEPEST_FM DEEPEST_Fwil [ CLASS FiNAL_CLASS TYPE RIG
4705130441 8!11730': ﬂwm :30! Ground Leve! Cameson-Gamer UDev undt Bet/LoHURN Gordon Deve Well ui

CMP_MTHD TVD TMD NEW_FTIG KOD G_BEF G_AFT O_BEF O_AFT NGL_BEF NGLAFT P. T_BEF P_AFT
d fopmen Well unclassifed 3 CabioTool unknown 2930 2930 0 0 [ 0 480 0 0
308 Ground Leve! Cameron-Games UDov undtBes/LoHURN UDev undfBer/LoHURN unclassifed unclassiied  Gas  CatieTool uminorn 2941 n ] [ [ 0 0 0 0

Ground C atle 20880 39 ° L] e 0 0

Pay/Shovr/Waler Information:

[2F1 CMP_DT ACTVITY PRODUCT N DEPTH_TOP FM_TOP DEFTH_DOT FM_DOT G_BEF G_AFT O_BEF O,
4705130441 8711904 Pay Gas Vertical 220 Gordon [ 0
4705130441 _ 621914 P 2941 _Gordon ] ']

There Is no Production Gas data for this well

. BH_P_BEF BHP. G_JMSRD_BY
0
]

There Is no Production Oil data for this well ** some operaters may have reported NGL under OFf
There is no Production NGL data for this well "~ some operators may have reported NGL undsr O
There Is no Production Water data for this well

FM FM_QUALITY DEFTH_TOP DEPTH_QUALITY THICKNESS

unidentified coal Wel Record 530 Resicnatie

Sevickiey Wel Record 830 Reascoatie 7 Ressonatie

Pittsburgh coal Wel Record 920 Rozcnatie

EBuffio Sw/1st Covs R Vel Record 1250 Resscnatie Reasonatie 1308 Ground Lovel
4705130441 Original Loc Mahorig Se/Big Dunk Well Record 1420 -Reascnatic 15 Reasonatle 1308 Ground Lovel
4705130441 Original Loc 151 SaX Sand Vel Rocord 1850 Reasenatis d 1308 GreundLove!
4705130441 Origihal Loc 20 Salt Serd Wed Record 1830 60 Reazonatic 1308 Ground Level
4705130441 Onginal Loc Big Lime WelRecord 1960. Ressonatie 45 'Roascnatte 1308 Ground Level
4705130441 Onginal Loc Big Injun (undi) Vel Record 2005 Resonatie 270 Ressonatio 1308 Ground Level
4705130441 Original Loc Beroa S3 Wel Record 2615 Razsonakie 15 Reasonatie 1308 Ground Lovel

130441 Loc Gordon Wel Record 10_Rsascnatie 1308 _Ground Leve!

There is no Sample data for this well
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WV Goologieal 8 Economic Survey:

There ia no Pay data for this well

There is no Production Gas data for this wall

There ks no Production OR data for this well ™ some aperators may have reported NGL under O

There Is no Production NGL data for this well ** some operalors may have reported NGL under O
There Is no Production Watsr data for this well
There Is no Stratigraphy data for this wel
Thore is no Wireline (E-Log) data for this we!l

There Is no Plugging data for this well

There is no Sample dete for this wall
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Well: County = §1 Permit = 70197

Report Time:  Thuraday, December 03, 2020 S13 42 PM
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1 .
WW-6A1 Supplement WELL BORE TRACTS Operator's Well No. Van Winkle S - 21HU
Lease ID Parcel Tag Grantor, Lessor, Etc. Lessee, Etc. Royalty peed Boo§ Page if Assignment if 4 Assignment Assignment Assignment
/ CENTRAL MICHIGAN ;:;:1:::3? :; Stone Energy Corp. to EQT Production
1031352 9-10-19.1 A DENNIS W HUNTER ET UX EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 690 60 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Stone Energy Corp. EQT Production Company to TH
AB 21/457 | Company: AB38/75 |Exploration LLC: 48/21
/ Central Michigan Stone Energy EQY Production
CENTRAL MICHIGAN loration LLCto | Ci to €QT [~ toTH
13- 668 N, A N/A N/A N/A v Y
1031312 9-13-5 B DENNIS W & KATHY A HUNTER EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 155 N/A /A N/, /i N/A /. I/ Stone Energy Corp.: | Production Company 3 uc: AB
AB 21/288 & 21/497 AB 38/75 48/21
Central Michigan Stone Energy EQT Production
CENTRAL MICHIGAN Exploration LLCto | Cor to EQT [ toTH
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A ¥
/ 10°31303 9-13-6 [ MARY V & FRANK E PETHTEL EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ | 668 525 N/A N/A / / / / / Stone Energy Corp.: | Production Company: | Expl LLC: AB
AB 21/288 & 21/497 AB 38/75 48/21
i Central Michigan Stone Energy EQT Production
: CENTRAL MICHIGAN Expl tucte | ¢ fon to EQY C toTH
" N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A P it POy
10°31304 9-13-6 c MARY V & FRANK E PETHTEL EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 672 171 /A /. /i 1/ 17 /) /: Stone Energy Corp.: | Production G Exploration LLC: AB
AB 21/288 & 21/497 AB 38/75 48/21
Stone Energy EQT Production
[« ion to EQT [«
10°31306 _ | . 9136 c RICHARD CUNNINGHAM STONE ENERGY ZORTORATIN | 178+ 859 595 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Production C ofar | Company :fc‘-"Aa
R AB 38/75 48/21
-1 . Stone Energy EQT Production
g Cor ion to EQT [« toTH
- 1/8 859 3 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A P v
10*31307 9-13-6 c LINDA DANLEY STONE ENERGY CORPORATION /8+ 59; N/A /1 /: 1/ /. /i /i /i Production Company: | Exploration LLC: AB
~ AB 38/75 48/21
Stone Energy EQT Production
Ci {7 C
12031324 . SUZY WALKER STONE ENERGY CORPORATION | 1/8+ | 859 | sa1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A poration to EQT ompany :(;HAB
AB38/75 48/21
! 10°21131 9-13-24 0 ROBERT M MCCARDLE & NANCY R MCCARDLE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 951 621 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
10*28341 9-13-24 D WILLIAM BRAD FOX TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1071 466 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1028622 9-13-24 0 UNDA SMITH TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ | 1075 33 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1028623 9-13-24 [3) ANN MILLER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ | 1075 31 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Stone Energy EQT Production
] [o
10°31313 9-13-24 D MARY V & FRANK E PETHTEL STONE ENERGY CORPORATION | 1/8+ | 67a | 3sa N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A PC";r ationto£QT | Company 'L:;"AB
AB 38/75 48/21
Stone Energy EQT Production
Cor ion to EQT C to TH
13- A N
10*31314 9-13-24 D JOHN FOX STONE ENERGY CORPORATION | 1/8+ 703 276 N/A N/ N/A N/A N/A /A N/A N/A Production Company: | Exploration LLC: A
AB 38/75 48/21
Stone Energy EQT Production
10°31315 9-13-24 D MICHAEL SHUTLER STONE ENERGY CORPORATION |  1/8+ 715 207 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A ;o?o '.m’," to EQT " c?mpw:fg"m
AB 38/75 48/21
Stone Energy EQT Production
10°31316 9-13-24 o SUSAN WALKER STONE ENERGY CORPORATION | 1/8+ 864 563 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A .C°fp°'.am:.' toEQr c?m"'"ytfg_"“
AB38/75 48/21
Stone Energy EQT Production
1031317 9-13-24 D RICHARD CUNNINGHAM STONE ENERGY CORPORATION | 1/8+ | 164A 416 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A c°f"m"°: toEar £ c?mp.a"y::cT“AB
AB 38/75 48/21
Stone Energy EQT Production
toE
1031318 | 913-24 o LINDA DANLEY STONE ENERGY CORPORATION |  1/8+ | 868 | 438 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Pc°fp°(atl°: gy C?""?“’L‘ZCT“A,,
AB 38/75 a8/21
Stone Energy EQT Production
tion to
10°31319 91324 D AARON & REGINA MURRAY STONE ENERGY CORPORATION | 1/8+ | 868 | 436 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A p&fpm p il C?’"”""l‘ch.”Aa
AB 38/75 48/21
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)
WW-6A1 Supplement WELL BORE TRACTS Operator's Well No. Van Winkle S - 21HU
Lease (D Parcel Tag Grantor, Lessor, Etc. Grantee, Lessee, Etc. Royalty peed Bool Page i Assignment i g Assignment Assignment il Assl
Stone Energy EQT Production
P STONE ENERGY CORPORATION |  1/8+ 702 356 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Corporation to EQT Company to TH
1031343 9-13-24 D ROBERTA FROHNAPFEL Prod C ¥ pl LLC: A8
AB 38/75 ag/21
Stone Energy EQT Production
Corporation to EQT [¢ yto TH
10°31344 9-13-24 [ MARTI SNYDER STONE ENERGY CORPORATION | 1/8+ 702 384 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Prod - Exploration LLC: AB
AB 38/75 48/21
Stone Energy EQT Production
Cor ion to EQT Company to TH
10*31345 9-13-24 D JAMES D FROHNAPFEL STONE ENERGY CORPORATION |  1/8+ 702 360 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Production C Exploration LLC: AB
AB 38/75 45[21
Stone Energy €QT Production
Corp to EQT Company to TH
10*31346 9.13-24 0 HELEN SHUTLER STONE ENERGY CORPORATION |  1/8+ 702 382 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Prod c v | expl ue: AB
AB 38/75 48/2%
Stone Energy EQT Production
Corp to EQT Company to TH
10°31347 9-13-24 D DOROTHY ARGENTA STONE ENERGY CORPORATION 1/8+ 702 352 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Production C y N e AB
AB 38/75 48/21
Stone Erergy EQT Production
Cor ion to EQT Ca toTH
10*31348 9-13-24 D KAREN EVANS STONE ENERGY CORPORATION |  1/8+ 703 274 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Production C v ol LLC: AB
AB 38/75 48/21
Stone Energy EQT Production
Corporation to EQT [ yto TH
10°31349 9-13-24 [*] ROBERT L FROHNAPFEL STONE ENERGY CORPORATION |  1/8+ 703 278 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Production Ci ol Le: AB
AB 38/75 48/21
Stone Energy EQT Production
Cor ion to EQT C yto TH
10*31350 9-13-24 ] RUTH ANN SOUTH STONE ENERGY CORPORATION |  1/8+ 702 378 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Production Company " e a8
AB 38/75 48/21
Stone Energy EQT Production
CANALES STONE ENERGY CORPORATION |  1/8+ 702 380 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Corporation to EQT C toTH
10°31351 9-13-24 D CAROLINE ) SHUTLER Production C Expl LC: AB
AB 38/75 48/21
Hope Natural Gas sum;;:ic:al::&a: © Consolidated Gas Merger of CNG Nazme chane of CNG Merger from Affidavit of Name
'/ TG Stiles to South Company to gnsolld::e d Gas T issit Devel Producing Ct y to| Domi: Expl Changes & Mergers | CNX Gas Company LLC
1023197 9-13-21 G J W KELLEY AND R A KELLEY TG STILES 1/8+ 63 156 N/A Penn Oil Company: Consclidated Gas Transmission CorporaiontoCNG | Company intoCNG | D | & Prod incte | from CONSOL Gas Co. | to TH Exploration LLC:
60/367 Supply Corporation: Corporalon: DB Develop Producing C & Production Inc- | CONSOL Gas Company| to CNX Gas Company AB 42/140
DB 374/234 ::5 74 05' Company: DB 515/88 eff. 1/1/1991 5/10/2000 5/21/2010: CB 19/546 LLC: MB 11/415
The Manufacturers
South Penn Oil Trl-State Gas C: Light & Heat C: Perkins Off & Gas Inc Stone Energy €QT Production
pany ¢
/ 4 6 203 N/A PTG s‘g;sc? South. Company to Tri-State | to The Manufacturers |to AM Snider & Duane H:’ng:;i :::i?:?;;y P::I::nl: ;:’:::: G:s to Stone Energy Corporation to EQT Company to TH
1028268 9-16-5 1 JOSEPH & ELIZABETH SHUTLER TG STILES 1/1 enré Py ar::wv. Gas Company: DB | Light & Hea Company:| M Sniders, Partners Prap : e ey Corporation: AB | Production G Exploration LLC: AB
80/150 DB 148/388 dba Hundred Gas ) 26/322 AB38/75 48/21
Company: AB4/489
The Manufacturers
X C 1 G
16 Stiles 1o South South Penn Oil Tri-State Gas ight & H.eat ¥|Hundred Gas Company|  Carl D Perkins to Perkins Oil & Gas Inc Stone Energy EQT Production
s & 203 N/A Penn Oil Co Company to Tri-State | to The Manufacturers |to AM Snider & Duane to Carl D Perkins: DB | Perkins Oil and Gas to Stone Energy Corporation to EQT Company to TH
10*28268 9-16-6 K JOSEPH & ELIZABETH SHUTLER 76 STILES /8+ em'\J ° wﬁrr;:anv: Gas Company: DB | Light & Hea Company: | M Sniders, Partners . : s Oana Corp 48 | Production Exploration LLC: AB
80/150 D8 148/388 dba Hundred Gas : 26/322 AB 38/75 48/21
Company: AB 4/489
/ 10°22789 9-16-7 M DONNA K FAHEY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 962 87 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1027947 9-16-7 M STONE HILL MINERALS HOLDINGS LLC TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1063 568 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
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{ .
WW-6A1 Supplement WELL BORE TRACTS Operator's Well No. Van Winkle S - 21HU
Lease ID Parcel Tag Grantor, Lessor, Etc. Grantee, Lessee, Etc. Royalty DeedBoo| Page Assignment Assi i I Asst Assig Assignment
The Manufacturers
TG Stiles to South South Penn Oil Tri-State Gas Company| Light & H?at Company{ , Gas G Carl D Perkins to Perkins Oil & Gas Inc Stone'Energy EQT Production
18+ 3 203 N/A Penn Ol Co .| Company to Tri-State | to The Manufacturers | to AM Snider & Duane to Carl D Perkins: 08 | Perkins Ofl and Gas to Stone Energy Cor to EQT C ytoTH
10*28268 9-167 M IOSEPH & ELIZABETH SHUTLER TG STHES / em:)al 60, /3"' Szany. Gas Company: DB | Light & Hea Company:| M Sniders, Partners as1/132 ' Inc: DB 583/72 Corporation: AB | Production C ploration LLC: AB
80/150 DB 148/388 dba Hundred Gas } 26/322 AB 38/75 48/21
Company: AB 4/489
10*22789 9-18-5 N DONNA K FAHEY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 962 87 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
10%27947 9-18-5 N STONE HILL MINERALS HOLDINGS LLC TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1063 568 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
The Manufacturers
. South Penn Ol Tri-State Gas Ci Light & Heat C: . Perkins Oil & Gas Inc Stone Energy EQT Production
18 & 203 N/A PTG Shol;sct: South. Company to Tri-State | to The Manufacturers [to AM Snider & Duane H:, n:::" DG::,‘:;:.P;:V P::l::n': ;:l’::\n:é:s to Stone Energy Corporation to EQT Company to TH
10°28268 9-18-5 N JOSEPH & ELIZABETH SHUTLER TG STILES * em:m €0 I;::aw' Gas Company: DB | Light & Hea Company:| M Sniders, Partners 451/132 3 Inc: DB 583/72 C ion: AB | Production C ‘ uc: as
80/150 DB 148/388 dba Hundred Gas : 26/322 AB 38/75 48/21
Company: AB4/489
The Manufacturers
G Stiles to South Seouth Penn Ol Tri-State Gas Company|Light & Hfaa( Company Mundred Gas Company|  Carl D Perkins to Perkins Qil & Gas Inc Stone Energy EQT Production
/ /s & 203 N/A Penn Oil Co | Company to Tri-State | to The Manufacturers [to AM Snider & Duane to Carl D Perkins: D8 | Perkins Off and Gas to Stone Energy Corporation to EQY Company to TH
1028268 9-18-6 R JOSEPH & ELIZABETH SHUTLER TG STILES /8+ 9"‘:)8'60/3”6‘:‘"7' Gas Company: DB | Light & Hea Company: | M Sniders, Partners as1/132 ’ inc: DB 583/72 [« ion: AB | Prod [« loration LLC: AB
80/150 DB 148/388 dba Hundred Gas ’ 26/322 AB 38/75 48/21
Company: AB 4/489
J 10°28265 9-18-16 S ROBERT F VILLERS AND APRIL L VILLERS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1073 381 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
10°47051.047.1 | 9-18-18 T JAMES € BLATT TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 869 587 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1047051.047.2| 9-18-18 T JOHN WILLIAM BLATT TH EXPLORATION LLC i/8+ | 869 590 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
10°47051.047.3 | 9-18-18 T CAROL LEE BURNSIDE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 869 593 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
10°47051.047.4 | 9-18-18 T LOIS JEAN CECIL TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ | 869 596 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
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WW-6A1 Supplement NON-WELL BORE TRACTS Operator's Well No. Van Winkle S - 21HU
Lease D Parcel | Tog Grantor, Lessar, Etc. Grantee, Lessee, Etc. Royalty peedBool Page ! Assig Assl Assignment Assignment Assl Assl Assl
Central Michigan Stone Energy EQT Production
CENTRAL MICHIGAN Exploration LLC to Corp to EQT Company to TH
N, N/A
10*31303 9-13-7 3 MARY V & FRANK E PETHTEL EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 668 525 N/A N/A /A N/A N/A N/A /i Stone Energy Corp.: | Prod Company ol ue: As
AB 21/288 & 21/497 AB 38/75 48/21
Central Michigan Stone Erergy EQT Production
CENTRAL MICHIGAN Exploration LLC to Corpx fon to EQT Ce yto TH
10°31304 9137 E MARY V & FRANK E PETHTEL EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 672 7 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Stone Energy Corp.: | Production ’ ue: A8
AB 21/288 & 21/497 AB 38/75 4![21
Central Michigan Stone Energy EQT Production
CENTRAL MICHIGAN Exploration LLC to Corp: to EQT Company to TH
10*31305 9-13-7 E MARY V & FRANK E PETHTEL EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 677 401 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Stone Energy Corp:: | Production C | LLC: AB
AB 38/54 AB 38/75 48/21
Stone Energy EQT Production
Corp to EQT Company to TH
10*31309 9-13-7 E RICHARD CUNNINGHAM STONE ENERGY CORPORATION 1/8+ 870 122 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Prod . A Uc: AB
AB 38/75 48/21
Stone Energy EQT Production
Corporation to EQT Company to TH
10°31310 9-13-7 E SUSAN WALKER STONE ENERGY CORPORATION 1/8+ 870 139 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A . c Exploration LLC: AB
AB 38/75 48/21
Stone Energy EQT Production
. LINDA DANLEY STONE ENERGY CORPORATION | 1/8+ | 870 | 1a1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Corporationto£QT | C toTH
10*31311 9-13-7 € Production Company: | Exploration LLC: AB
AB 38/75 48/21
The Manufacturers
South Penn Oil Tri-State Gas Company | Light & Heat Company Perkins Oil & Gas Inc Stone Energy EQT Production
18+ 63 203 N/A : G s‘g;sé::::h_ Company to Tri-State | to The Manufacturers [to AM Snider & Duane H;ng::' DG::;‘O’:F;:Y P::I:(Inl: ;?l’:::;;:s to Stone Energy Corporation to EQT Company to TH
10428268 9.13-25 F JOSEPH & ELIZABETH SHUTLER TG STILES em:) o cor s: ¥: | Gas Company: DB |Light & Hea Company:| M Sniders, Partners 1D perk : e Ol and Corporation: AB | Production ¢ Exploration LLC: AB
80/150 DB 148/388 dba Hundred Gas ) 26/322 AB 38/75 48/21
Company: AB 4/489
Hope Natural Gas suCo:ls:l::a::‘(:“sm Consolidated Gas Merger of CNG Name chane of CNG Merger from Affidavit of Name
TG Stiles to South Company to 'C’:nyso[l d:te 4 Gas T Devel Producing C to| Domini ! Changes & Mergers | CNX Gas Company LLC
10%23197 9-16-8 H J W KELLEY AND R A KELLEY TG STILES 1/8+ 63 156 N/A Penn Oil Company: Consolidated Gas Transmission Corporaion to CNG Company into CNG | D pl & Prod Incto | from CONSOL Gas Co. | to TH Exploration LLC:
60/367 Supply Corporation: Corporaion: DB Devell Producing C: & Production Inc- |CONSOL Gas Company| to CNX Gas Company AB42/140
DB 374/234 ::5 /a4 05. Company: DB 515/88 eff. 1/1/1991 $/10/2000 5/21/2010: CB 19/546 LLC: MB 11/415
Fossil Creek Ohlo LLC
Fossil Creek Ohio LLC | & Gulfport Energy | American Petroleum
to Gulfport Energy Corp. to American | Partners Operating LLC
N/A
10°16481 9-16-9 ] JAMES G RICHMOND AND CINDY L RICHMOND FOSSIL CREEK OHIO, LLC 1/8+ 829 71 N/A N/A N/A N/A /L N/A N/A Corp.: AB32/307 & | Petroleum Partners | to TH Exploration LLC:
34/410 Operating LLC: AB AB 36/535
36/588
Fossil Creek Ohio LLC
Fassil Creek Ohlo LLC | & Gulfport Energy American Petroleum
to Gulfport Energy Corp. to American | Partners Operating LLC
N/A N/A A
10*16481 9-16-11 L JAMES G RICHMOND AND CINDY L RICHMOND FOSSIL CREEK OHIO, LLC 1/8+ 829 n N/A N/A N/A N/A / 7 N/ Corp.: AB32/307& | Petroleum Partners | to TH Exploration LLC:
34/410 Operating LLC: AB AB 36/535
36/588
10°47051.135.0 | 9-16-13 o PAUL R BLAKE TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ | 878 280 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
10*18038 9-164 P JEANETTE A SHUTLER DAVIS AND ROY J DAVIS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 927 84 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
10°18033 9-164 P CLEMENT R SHUTLER AND NANCY L SHUTLER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 927 82 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
10°18337 9-164 P VIRIGNIA LEA SHUTLER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 929 552 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
10°18338 9-16-4 P MARY MARGARET SHUTLER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 929 554 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
10°18439 9-16-4 P MARTIN E FAHEY AND PAMELA S FAHEY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 933 85 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
10*18440 9-16-4 P JOHN M FAHEY AND SANDY Y FAHEY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 933 87 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
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ASSIGNMENT AND BILL OF SALE

This ASSTGNMENT AND BILL OF SALE (this “Assignment”) dated as of Deccmber
1, 2020 (the “Execution Dats”), is made by and between EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY, &
Permsylvenia corporation, with en address at 625 Libexty Avenue, Suite 1700, Pittsburgh,
Pemnsylvania 15222 (“BQT"), and TH EXPLORATION, LY.C, a Texss limited lisbility
company, with an eddress 2t 1320 S. University Drive, Suite 500, Fort Warth, Texas 76107 CZH)
pursuant to the teams of that certain Acyeage Trads Agreement by end ameng EQT, TH and TH
Exploration I, LLC (“7H If%), dsted July 8, 2020 (ths “dgreement”). EQT end TH may be
efirred to hexetn together as the “Partizs”, and cach individually es a “Pargy™.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, EQT desires to transfer, convey and assign to TH certain of EQTs ofl and
£as Jeasehold interests locsted fn Marshall County, West Virgtala set forth on Exhibit A attached
mmwmcfmzmmhmmmmmmmm

‘WHERFAS, TH desires to receive from BQT, all of BQT"s right, title and interest in snd
to the BQT Leases in accordance with this Assignment and the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises contrined herein
and in the Agreement, the benefits to be detived by each Party hereunder and under the Agreement,
and other good and valusble consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the Parties hereby agres as follows:

ARTICLE X
DEFINED TERMS

1X  Definitlons. Cepitalized terms used herein andnot otherwise defined throughout
this Assignment shall have the meanings given such terms in the Agreement.

ARTICLEIL
ASSIGNMENT OF ASSETS

21  Assignment. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Assignment eud the
Agreement, BQT does hezeby essign, convey and transfer to TH all of the right, title and futerest
of EQT in and to the following (collectively for prrposcs of this Assignment, the “BOT Assets™):

' (@  Sobject to the conveyanco of the Wells Assets from EQT to TH I as
Wh&thBthuAWﬁm (rchuding ights of access
and to install facilities), all Hydrocaibons within, produced from, degived from, or sold from the
BQT Leases (and all proceeds related thereto), on and after the Valnation Date, and all Surfkee
Cantrzcts incinding butnot limited to thase set forth on Exhibit B atteched hereto and facorporated
herein (the “EQT Surfucs Contracts™ related to the BYT Leases end such Bydrocarbons; and

(®)  Copies of deeds, files and all other ownership information directly related
to the acquisition, perations and maintenzncs of the BQT Leases, Isase files for the BQT Leases

07/16/2021
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PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT OF OII. AND GAS LEASES

This PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT OF OIL AND GAS LEASES (hereinafter,
“Assignment”), made the _ 7] “ay'of May, 2018 (hereinafter, “Effective Date”), is
by and between CNX GAS COMPANY LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, whose
address is 1000 CONSOL Energy Drive, Suite 400, Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317
(hereinafter “&sx@or") and TH EXPLORATION, LLC, a Texas limited liability
company, whose address i$ 1320 S. University Drive, Suite 500, Fort Worth, TX 76107
(hereinafter “Assignee”). All references in this Assignment to “Party” or “Parties” shall
be deemed at all times to mean Assignor or Assignee or both. Capitalized terms erms used but
not defined herein shall have the meaning given such terms in the Acreage Trade
Agreement, by and between Assignor and Assignee dated April 9, 2018 (the “ATA”).

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign all of Assignor’s right, title and interest in
and to those Oil and Gas Lease(s) as same may have been previously or will in the future
be modified, extended, or amended (herelmﬁer “Lease” or “Leases”), covering certain
tracts of land (hereinafter, “Lands”) located in Marshall County, West Virginia; such
Leases and Lands covered thereby being more particularly described on Exhibit “A”
attached hereto and made a part hereof insofar and only insofar as such Leases cover the
Target Formations (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS
($10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, Assignor does hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, ASSIGN, TRANSFER,
AND CONVEY unto Assignee the following “Assigned Rights™:

(@) ©  All of Assignor’s right, title, and interest in and to those Leases set forth
on Exhibit A attached hereto INSOFAR AND ONLY INSOFAR as to
the particular Target Formation(s) (defined below) described and
delineated on Exhibit A for each Lease:

i. “Target Formation(s)” means, with respect to each Lease, two
hundred feet (200°) above the top and two hundred feet (200°) below
the base of the Marcellus Formation or the Utica Formation or both,
as specified for each Lease on Exhibit A. For the purposes of this
Assignment, the Marcellus Formation ghall be defined as the
formation commonly known as the Marcellus Shale Formation, with
the top of the Marcellus Shale Formation defined as the correlative
stratigraphic equivalent to that point found at 6517 feet (6517°)
measured depth on the Halliburton Simms U-5H
Composite_ DLL_DEN_NEU Log dated June 14, 2014 (the “Log”)

EIVED
land Gas

JAN 1 9 2071

Off'CQ of O‘

wy Depart
! m
Enwronmental Psgttegtion

07/16/2021



IPS LAND SERVICES CORP
6000 TOWN CENTER BOULEUARD,

CANDNSEURG, Ph 15317-5841 Wi] 36 MEDS3S

Jan Pest

HARSHALL County 02:05:39 PH

Tnstrusent No 1415451
Date Recorded 10/04/2016
Document Tyre AN

Pases Recorded 7
Book-Pagse 3653
Recording Fee $7.00
pdditional  $6.00

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

«on uon W

COUNTY OF MARSHALL

ASSIGNMENT AND CONVEYANCE

This Assignment and Conveyance (this “Assignment”) is from GULFPORT ENERGY
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (“Gulfport”), and FOSSIL CREEK OHIO, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company (“Fossil Creek” and, together with Gulfport, “Assigrors™), to
TH Exploration, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (“Assignee”), and is executed on
September 23, 2016 (the “Effective Date™). Assignors and Assignee may be referred to herein
collectively as the “Parfies,” or individually as a “Party.” Capitalized terms used herein but not
otherwise defined herein (including in Section 3.7) shall have the meanings given such terms in
that certain Acreage Trade Agreement between the Assignors and the Assignee dated June 24,
2016 (the “Acreage Trade Agreement”).

ARTICLE 1
ASSIGNMENT OF ASSETS

Section 1.1  Assipnment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Assignor hereby GRANTS, BARGAINS,
ASSIGNS, CONVEYS AND TRANSFERS unto Assignee its right, title and interest in and to
the oil and gas leases described in more detail on Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Leases™) and any
surface use agreements that relate to such Leases insofar as such surface use agreements relate to
the portion of lands covered by such Leases (collectively with the Leases, the “Conveyed Assets™).

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Conveyed Assets, together with all and singular the
rights, privileges, contracts and appurtenances, in any way appertaining or belonging thereto, unto
Assignee, its successors and assigns, forever, subject, to the terms and conditions of this
Assignment.

Section 1.4  Assignment Subject to Acreage Trade Agreement. This Assignment is

made in accordance with and is subject to the terms, covenants and conditions contained in that
certain Acreage Trade Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of the Acreage
Trade Agreement and this Assignment, the provisions of the Acreage Trade Agreement shall
control. The execution and delivery of this Assignment by Assignors, and the execution and
acceptance of this Assignment by Assignee, shall not operate to release or impair any surviving
rights or obligations of either Party with respect to the other under the Acreage Trade Agreement.

ARTICLE 2
SPECIAL WARRANTY OF TITLE AND DISCLAIMERS

Section 2.1  Special Warranty of Title. Each Assignor hereby agrees to warrant and
defend Defensible Title to the Leases unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, against every
Person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof by, through or
under Assignors or any of their respective Affiliates, but not otherwise.

Section 2.2  Disclaimers of Warranties and Representations.

(8 EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY REPRESENTED OTHERWISE IN SECTION
VI_AND VIl OF THE ACREAGE TRADE AGREEMENT OR THIS ASSIGNMENT,
ASSIGNORS MAKE NO, AND HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIM, ANY

RECE
Office of o;;f,?_f Gas

AN 1 9 2091
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA §

§
COUNTY OF MARSHALL §

ASSIGNMENT-AND CONVEYANCE -

“Effcctive Date"), by. and between AMERICAN PETROLEUM PAR’I’NERS OPERATTNG, )
‘LLC, (hereinafter {‘Assignor”) and TH EXPLORATION, LLC (hereinafter- “Assignee™)
. - pursuant to the terms of that certain Acreage Trade-Agreement-between the:Assignor and

. 'the Assignee dated. December 12, 2017 (the “Acreage Trade Agreement™). Capitalized

terms; used but not defined herein and -defined .in the Acreage Trade Agreement shall have
the mennmgs gwen to snch terms inthe Acreage Trade Agreement.

: }!ﬁ TNESSETH:
"WHEREAS, Assxgnor desires to. assign, set: over, and transfer to. Assngnee all-of

Assignor’s-right, title; and interest in and 1o those certain Oil and Gas Leases situated in
+ :Marshall County, ‘West Virginia, as described in Exhibit “A”, atiached hereto and made a

part hereof (hereinafter. the I_.g_ggg"} and

© WHEREAS, Assxgnor desures to assign, 'set over, and transfef'to Assignee all of

Assxgnor s righit; title, and fterest in and to thie Leases as described below.
NOwW, THEREFORE .for good and valuable consideratlon the receipt and

sufficiency ‘of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to ‘the limited warrantjes,
‘restrictions and conditions hereinafter mentioned, the pameshereto, intending to be legally

bound, do covenant and. agree as follows

L Aﬁjggu Asslgnor does. hereby grant, bargam, sell, convey, deliver, -

assngn, setover and transfer, as of the Effective Date, to Assignee, -its respective successors

‘and assigns, forever, all of Assignor’s right, title and interest in-and to the Leases, and the
lands covered thereby, together-with all rights incident thereto and appurtenances thereon.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD such right, title and interest in.and to the Leases unto

Assignee or ntsdeﬂgnee, and their respective successors and assigns, forever, in- accordance T

w1th the proyxsnons of this Asstgnment.

2..- Sp_ecsal Warrang Assngnorrepresents and warrants that. Asstgnor has not

conveycd of otherwnse encumbered (other than Permitted Encumbrances) itsinterest in the

Harshall Ouunty

Jan Pest, Clerk

Instrument 1440860

05/25/2018 @ 02:36:09 PH

ASSIGIRENTS

Book 62 € Page 109
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Recording Cost § 15.00
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O
W TUG HILL

January 15, 2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil & Gas

601 57'" Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Attention: Susan Rose

RE: Van Winkle S-21HU

Subject: Proposed Voluntary Pooling and Unitization

Dear Susan:

Tug Hill Operating, LLC is authorized through, either lease or other agreement, to unitize and pool all
lands falling within the boundaries of the proposed voluntary unit included with this submission, with
the exception of the following tract which we intend to force pool.

9-13-25
9-16-5
9-16-6

If your office has any questions or concerns regarding the contents of this letter, please do not hesitate
to contact me directly at 724-749-8388, or by email at amorris@tug-hillop.com.

Sincerely,

Amy L. Morris

Permitting Specialist — Appalachia Region
Tug Hill Operating

380 SOUTHPOINTE BLVD  SUITE 200 + CANONSBURG, PA 15317 « T 724.485-2000 + F
724.338.2030
07/16/2021
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COUNTY

DISTRICT

PARCEL

OWNER

ADDRESS

Marshall

Franklin

5-10-9999.1

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-10-19

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-10-19.1

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-13-21

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-13-24

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-13-25

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-13-5

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-13-5.1

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-13-6

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-13-7

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-16-11

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-16-13

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-16-5

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-16-6

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-16-7

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

07/16/2021



Marshall

Meade

9-16-8

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-16-9

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-18-15

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC

10000 Energy Drive
Spring, TX 77389

Marshall

Meade

9-18-15.2

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC

10000 Energy Drive
Spring, TX 77389

Marshall

Meade

9-18-16

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-18-18

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-18-5

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-18-5.2

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Meade

9-18-6

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive
Suite 500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

07/16/2021
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CERTIFICATE OF CONSENT AND EASEMENT

9

P P R

I, the undersigned, for valuable considerable, the receipt and sufficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged, being all the owners of the surface of that
certain lot, tract or parcel of land located in Meade District, Marshall
County, State of West Virginia, shown on the attached plat or survey, or hereby
consent and grant an easement, pursuant to West Virginia Code, Section 22C-9-
7(b) (4) and Operating Rule 4.4 of the Rules and Regulations of the West Virginia
0il and Gas Conservation Commission, to TH Exploration, LLC, its successors or
assigns, for the drilling and operation of a deep well for the production of oil

or gas at the location shown on the attached plat or survey.

el O

Executed this H day of {__E_Zizo/\i:[ , 2021. e =—— ——‘--—

Marshall County
, Jan Pest, Clerk
: nng‘l{ é412 30:42 P
02/18/ 130: :
RIGHT OF HAY 4/D CONSTDERATION
Book ukqeﬁe @&ﬁa@g 189
Pages Recor
Recording Cost § 11.08
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA § \
§ 8s: !

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON s

on this, the day of Zéi’lz%'f 2021, before me, a notary public,
the undersigned authority, personally appeared Justin Trettel, who acknowledged
himself to be the S8enior Vice President of XclL Midstream Operating, a Delaware
limited liability company, and that he as such Senior Vice President being
authorized to do so, exacuted the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein
contained by signing the name of the limited liability company by himself as
Senior Vice President.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

ith of Pennsylvania - No B ission Expires: 2//6 /
brie! Delailo, Notary Pubtic :
Dawdecvé:hlngmn(:ounty Signdture/. NOtary_Publ:.c: /’)/4 v// A
My commission expires February 1% otary Public (print):_¢Mtng /% iAo
Commission number 1267492
— - ool

¥ Y

This instrument prepared by:

WV 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
601 57tk Street

Charleston, WV 25304

07/16/2021
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9-10-19.1
XCL MIDSTREAM
CPERATING LLC

9-13-§
XCL MIDSTREA 'M
OFERATING LLC

1 inch: 226 feet

3.62ac.

[ Limit of Disturbance - Access Road

{1 Limit of Disturbance - Pad

e o

" P I at" Date:

Name:
[T AT L T I

i XCL MIDSTREAM OPERATING LLC
S . Marshalll County, WV Name:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, MARSHALL COUNTY, SCT.:

1, JAN PEST, Clerk of the County Commission of said County, do hereby certify that the annexed writing, bearing

date onthe_ V'™ dayof Yl , was presemed for and by me, admitted to record in my office upon
, 2080 a1 R0 o clockp M.

TESTE: @L/ @Aclerk

the above certificate as to the parties therein named this | S’ day of

07/16/2021
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WW-6A APINO. 47-051 -
(%-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Van Winkle $-21HU
‘Well Pad Name: Hunter Pethtel

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 1262021 Date Permit Application Filed: 1/15/2021

Notice of:

PERMIT FOR ANY 0 CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

[0 PERSONAL 0 REGISTERED METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (¢)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
CodeR. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan (“WSSP”) to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Application Notice [ WSSP Notice [FE&S Plan Notice [FWell Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

SURFACE OWNER(s) COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: XcL Midstream Operating, LLC (Well Pad & Access Road) Name: CNXLarnd, LLC
Address: 380 Southpointe Boulevard, Plaza ll, Suite 215 Address: 1000 Consol Energy Drive
Canonsburg, PA 15317 Canonsburg, PA 15317
Name: Frank E. & Mary Virginia Pethtel, Life Estate (Well Pad) O COAL OPERATOR
Address: 9845 Fish Creek Road Name:
Glen Easton, WV 26039 Address:
SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: Regina M. & Aaron D. Murray, Remainderman SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
Address; 5Mound Manor AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)
St. Mary'’s, WV 26170 Name: *See attached
Name: Address:
Address:
[JOPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD .. .
[0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name: WO O ang G
Name: Address:
Address: FEB 0 8 2021

*Please attach additional forms if necessary

MY Nanammant

07/16/2021



07/16/2021



WW-6A APINO. 47-051 -

(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Van Winkle S-21HU
Well Pad Name: Hunter Pethtel

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative'rules

establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to

drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (€) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written SopENig @s to the

location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at: Office of Oil and Gas
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection FEB 0 3 2021
601 57" St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304 WV Depanment of
(304) 926-0450 Environmental Protection

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

07/16/2021
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Exhibit WW-6A

Tug Hill Operating, LLC

380 Southpointe Blvd, Suite 200

Cannonsburg, PA 15137

Supplement Pg. 1A

Residences within Two-Thousand Feet (2,000’)

Well: Van Winkle S—21HU
District: Meade
State: \AY

There are four (4) possible residences, one (1) possible commercial or business site, no churches,
no schools and no emergency facilities within two-thousand feet (2,000’) of the above
referenced well location. Number 6 is a water well only and is not a residence.

Residence (#1)

T™M 13 Pcl. 6

Mary Virginia Pethtel

Phone: 304-684-2646, 304-845-3423
Physical Address:

Residence (#2)

TM 13 Pcl. 7

Mary Virginia Pethtel

Phone: 304-684-2646, 304-845-3423
Physical Address:

Commercial/Business (#3)*
TM 13 Pcl. 5

XcL Midstream Operating, LLC
Phone: 1-888-751-0434
Physical Address:

None Found — Possible Mobile Home 9845 Fish Creek Rd 9269 Fish Creek Rd.

Tax Address: Glen Easton, WV 26039 Glen Easton, WV 26039

9845 Fish Creek Rd Tax Address: Tax Address:

Glen Easton, WV 26039 Same 1320 S University DR STE 500
Fort Worth, TX 76107
*Physical address appears to be related
to Oil & Gas Well Pad.

Residence (#4) Residence (#5) (#6)

TM 13 Pcl. 5 TM 13 Pcl. 5 Water Well Only (No Residence)

XcL Midstream Operating, LLC
Phone: 1-888-751-0434

Physical Address:

None Found — Appears to be newer
home

Tax Address:

1320 S University DR STE 500

Fort Worth, TX 76107

XcL Midstream Operating, LLC
Phone: 1-888-751-0434
Physical Address:

9201 Fish Creek Rd.

Glen Easton, WV 26039

Tax Address:

1320 S University DR STE 500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

Joseph L. Blake & Michael A. Walker
1207 Roberts Ridge Rd.
Moundsville, WV 26041

RECEIVED
Office of Qil and Gas

FEB 03 2021

WV Deparniment of
Environmental Protection

07/16/2021
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WW-6A APINO.47-051 -

(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Van Winkle S-21HU
Well Pad Name: Hunter Pethtel

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules

establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to

drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (¢) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), () or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments g&g)Ethe

location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at: Office of Oi’l"g:;% Gas
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection JAN 19202 !
601 57" St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304 E,,\,‘,-’,‘.Q{,Depa"mem of

(304) 926-0450 mental Proiection

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Exhibit WW-6A Supplement Pg. 1A

Tug Hill Operating, LLC
380 Southpointe Blvd, Suite 200
Cannonsburg, PA 15137

Residences within Two-Thousand Feet (2,000’)

Well: Van Winkle S—-21HU
District: Meade
State: wv

There are four (4) possible residences, one (1) possible commercial or business site, no churches,
no schools and no emergency facilities within two-thousand feet (2,000’) of the above
referenced well location. Number 6 is a water well only and is not a residence.

Residence (#1) Residence (#2) Commercial/Business (#3)*
TM 13 Pcl. 6 TM 13 Pcl. 7 TM 13 Pcl. 5

Mary Virginia Pethtel Mary Virginia Pethtel XcL Midstream Operating, LLC
Phone: 304-684-2646, 304-845-3423 Phone: 304-684-2646, 304-845-3423 Phone: 1-888-751-0434
Physical Address: Physical Address: Physical Address:

None Found - Possible Mobile Home 9845 Fish Creek Rd 9269 Fish Creek Rd.

Tax Address: Glen Easton, WV 26039 Glen Easton, WV 26039

9845 Fish Creek Rd Tax Address: Tax Address:

Glen Easton, WV 26039 Same 1320 S University DR STE 500

Fort Worth, TX 76107
*Physical address appears to be related
to Oil & Gas Well Pad.

Residence (#4) Residence (#5) (#6)

TM 13 Pcl. 5 TM 13 Pcl. 5 Water Well Only (No Residence)

XcL Midstream Operating, LLC XcL Midstream Operating, LLC

Phone: 1-888-751-0434 Phone: 1-888-751-0434

Physical Address: Physical Address:

None Found - Appears to be newer 9201 Fish Creek Rd.

home Glen Easton, WV 26039

Tax Address: Tax Address:

1320 S University DR STE 500 1320 S University DR STE 500

Fort Worth, TX 76107 Fort Worth, TX 76107

BECEn
Mce of Oif ang Gas
JAN 1.9 2071
WV Depary
Enwronmentalrgfc?tteg{icm
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WW-70 Attachment

Well List

Van Winkle N-16HU
Van Winkle N-17HU
Van Winkle N-18HU
Van Winkle N-19HU
Van Winkle S~20HU
Van Winkle S-21HU
Van Winkle 5-22HU
Van Winkle 5-23HU

Ofﬁcgi Ef%:im% Gas
JAN 19 2021

WV Departn;
\ e ent
Enwronmental P'rotegi;bn
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WW-6A3 Notice of Entry for Plat Survey
Additional Parties to Notice
Van Winkle Wells

Additional Mineral Owner:
Dennis W. Hunter

3322 Rainbow Lane

North Ft. Myers, FL 33903

Ofﬂcs 505_[’\251% Gas
JAN 19 2021

WV Department
Environmental Profegftion
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WW-70 Attachment

Well List

Van Winkle N-16HU
Van Winkle N-17HU
Van Winkle N-18HU
Van Winkle N-19HU
Van Winkle S-20HU
Van Winkle S-21HU
Van Winkle S-22HU
Van Winkle S-23HU

Oﬁ‘icep g‘cgi‘l‘gn% Gas
JAN 19 2021

Wwv Depannie
; ant
Enwronmental Proze?';{ion
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WW-70 Attachment
Well List

Van Winkle N-16HU
Van Winkle N-17HU
Van Winkle N-18HU
Van Winkle N-19HU
Van Winkle S-20HU
Van Winkle S-21HU
Van Winkle 5-22HU
Van Winkle S-23HU
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